NATI ONAL RAI LROAD ADJUSTMENT BQARD
Award Nunber 26267

TH RD DI VISION Docket Nunber MN 26488

Edward L. Suntrup, Referee

(Brotherhood of Maintenance of WAy Employes

PARTI ES TO DI SPI JTE: (
(Consol i dated Rail Corporation

STATEMENT OF CLAIM "Claim of the System Committee of the Brotherhood
that:

(1) The discipline (witten reprinmand) inposed upon Wl der J. L.
Mtchell for alleged 'Failure to comply with safety rule 83020 (A) and #3039
at Canton, MW shop, Canton, Chio at approximately 8:15 A M on Septenber 21,
1953, which resulted in a personal Injury" was unreasonable, unwarranted and
on the basis of unproven charges (System Docket CR-776-D).

(2) The claimant's record shall be cleared of the charges |eveled
against him and the witten reprimand shall be renoved from his record.”

OPINION OF BOARD: The Cainmant was charged with failure to comply with Safety
Rule Nos. 3n20(A) and 3039 at the Carrier's Canton Mainte-

nance of \Way Shop at approximately 8:15 A M on Septenber 21, 1983. The al-
leged violation of these Rules resulted in apersonalinjury. After a Hearing
on this matter was held on Decernber 28, 1983, the O aimant was advised that a
Letter of Reprimand was bei ng made partof his personalfile. The Rul es at
bar read, in pertinent part, as follows.

"Safety Rule 3020(A):

Wear Suitable gloves and clothing. (a) that gives
anpl e body, arm and leg protection. when acety-
lene, electric or thermit cutting or welding, wear
cuffless overalls or trousers. Short sleeve or 'T!
type shirt may be worn if not performng work re-
quiring arm protection.

Safety Rule 3039:

If necessary to |look away from direction in which
wal ki ng stopwhil e doing so."

The record shows that the Cdaimant was working as a Wl der at the Canton Shop.
After he was give" a" order to do sone welding on Machine BR1181, whichisa
brush cutter, he attempted to secure an Overhead Crane to nove his welding
equi pment and tanks close to the machine. Since the cranes were all being
used the Caimant was ordered to move his welding equipnent by hand to the
work site. Wile doing so he was injured when he cut his shoulder on an ex-
posed sharpburr on a nounted |-Beam
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It is the position of the Carrier that the Claimant was injured be-
cause he was not wearing proper clothing. The Board cannot find sufficient
evi dence of record to warrant the conclusion that the daimnt shoul d have
been wearing his wel ding jacket when the injury occurred, nor that the injury
woul d not have occurred if he woul d have been wearing the jacket. The record
al so establishes that there were many obstacles in the shop around which the
C aimant had to negotiate his welding equipment in order to get it close to
the Brush Cutter which created a potential Safety Hazard. Lastly, the Board
can find no substantial evidence showi ng of negligence on the part of the
C aimant while he was moving t he wel di ng equi pnent.

As nmoving party it is eacumbent upon the Carrier to bear the burden
of proof that the Claimant was in violation of the Rules at bar (Third Divi-
sion Awards 5881, 6056, 10692, 17347). Wthout questioning the Carrier's
right to enforce its Safety Rules, the Board cannot find violation of themin
the record presented to it. The Caim must be sustained.

FI NDI NGS: The Third Division of the Adjustnent Board, upon the whole record
and all the evidence, finds and hol ds:
That the parties waived oral hearing;

That the Carrier and the Enployes involved in this dispute are
respectively Carrier and EFmployes within the nmeaning of the Railway Labor Act,
as approved June 21, 1934;

That this Division of the Adjustment Board has jurisdiction over the
di spute involved herein; and

That the Agreement was vi ol at ed

AWARD

Cl ai m sust ai ned.

NATI ONAL RAI LROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
By Order of Third Division

Attes

er - Executive Secretary

Dated at Chicago, Tllfnnis this 20th day of March 1987.



